

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-6661	Version:	1	Name:	Sicalco, Ltd., Hinsdale, Illinois			
Туре:	Contract Amen (Highway)	dment		Status:	Approved			
File created:	11/7/2019			In control:	Board of Commissioners			
On agenda:	11/21/2019			Final action:	11/21/2019			
Title:	PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)							
	Department(s): Transportation and Highways							
	Vendor: Sicalco, Ltd., Hinsdale, Illinois							
	Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to Renew and Increase contract							
	Good(s) or Service(s): Calcium Chloride							
	Location: Countywide							
	County Board District(s): Countywide							
	Original Contract Period: 12/15/2016 -12/14/2018 with three (3), one (1), year renewal options							
	Section: N/A							
	Proposed Contract Period Extension: Renewal: 12/15/2019-12/14/2020							
	Section: N/A							
	Total Current Contract Amount Authority: \$120,320.00							
	Original Board Approval: CPO: 12/13/2016, \$120,320.00							
	Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s): N/A,							
	Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s): Renewal: 12/15/2018-12/14/2019							
	This Increase Requested: \$25,000.00							
	Potential Fiscal Impact: FY 2020, \$25,000.00							
	Accounts: 11856.1500.15675.530225							
	Contract Number(s): 1690-15780							
	IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A							
	Federal Project Number(s): N/A							
	Federal Job Number(s): N/A							
	Concurrences: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via full WBE							

	waiv	ver granted.						
	The Chief Procurement Officer Concurs.							
	Dep	Summary: This increase and second of a three (3), one (1) year renewal options will allow the Department of Transportation and Highways to continue to receive calcium chloride. The calcium chloride is needed for winter operations utilized Countywide through our Maintenance bureau.						
	This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised competitive bidding process in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. Sicalco, Ltd., was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:	(Ina	ctive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superi	intendent, Department of Transportation	and Highways				
Code sections:								
Attachments:								
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result				
11/21/2019	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass				
PROPOSED CO	ONTR	ACT AMENDMENT (TRANSF	PORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)					
Department(s):	Transj	portation and Highways						
Vendor: Sicalco	, Ltd.	, Hinsdale, Illinois						
Request: Autho	rizatio	n for the Chief Procurement Offic	cer to Renew and Increase contract					
Good(s) or Serv	ice(s):	Calcium Chloride						
Location: Count	ywide							
County Board D	Distric	t(s): Countywide						
Original Contra	ct Pei	riod: 12/15/2016 -12/14/2018 wit	th three (3), one (1), year renewal options	3				
Section: N/A								
Proposed Contr	act Pe	eriod Extension: Renewal: 12/15	/2019-12/14/2020					
Section: N/A								
Total Current C	Contra	ct Amount Authority: \$120,320	).00					
Original Board	Appro	oval: CPO: 12/13/2016, \$120,32	0.00					
Previous Board	Incre	ase(s) or Extension(s): N/A,						
Previous Chief l	Procu	rement Officer Increase(s) or Ex	xtension(s): Renewal: 12/15/2018-12/14	/2019				
This Increase <b>R</b>	eques	ted: \$25,000.00						
Potential Fiscal	Impa	ct: FY 2020, \$25,000.00						

Accounts: 11856.1500.15675.530225

Contract Number(s): 1690-15780

**IDOT Contract Number(s):** N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

## **Concurrences:**

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via full WBE waiver granted.

The Chief Procurement Officer Concurs.

**Summary:** This increase and second of a three (3), one (1) year renewal options will allow the Department of Transportation and Highways to continue to receive calcium chloride. The calcium chloride is needed for winter operations utilized Countywide through our Maintenance bureau.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised competitive bidding process in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. Sicalco, Ltd., was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.